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NORTH BRIDGE NORDIC PROPERTY AS 
 

STATUS REPORT 2nd QUARTER 2010 
 
 

 
NET ASSET VALUE AS OF 30.06.2010 
 
Net asset value (NAV) of North Bridge Nordic Property AS (the Company/NBNP) is 
calculated at NOK 1,595 per share as of 30.06.2010. This represents an increase of 8.9% in 
the first half of 2010. Since the company’s start-up in June 2006, NAV per share has risen by 
49.2%.  
 
The main contributors to the increase in net asset value in the first half of 2010 are the 
following: 
 
- An overall increase of NOK 114.0m, net, in property values. This mainly due to a higher 

completion rate and somewhat lower yield at Klostergata (NOK 72.9m), further 
development of Lund Business Park (NOK 26.1m), and somewhat lower yield at 
Innherredsveien (NOK 8.0m). 

- An increase of NOK 55.9m in long-term debt after ordinary instalments, mainly related to 
an increased construction loan balance at Klostergata. 

- A net increase in working capital (NOK 8.4m), an increase in latent tax on buildings 
(NOK 8.4m), and an increase in negative value of interest rate swaps (NOK 8.6m).  

 
The calculation of NAV as of 
30.06.2010 is based on external, 
independent valuations of the 
Company’s properties by Newsec in 
Norway and Sweden. 
 
NAV is computed by deducting debt 
from the gross property values (based 
on the property valuations) and 
correcting the result for net working 
capital in the Group, latent tax and 
market value of financial instruments. 
NAV is thus an expression of the 

shareholders’ ownership of the underlying assets in the Company.  
 
The Company’s equity in the Group accounts (under the IFRS accounting standard) may 
diverge from the above calculation of NAV due to differing methodology in some areas. .  
 
Financing 
The table on next page summarises the Company’s loan portfolio and interest rate hedging. 
The Company currently hedges 51% of the loan portfolio by way of interest rate swaps 
equivalent to NOK 237.4m with an average residual maturity of 4.8 years. 
 

Date VEK/share 
(NOK)

Yield in the 
most recent 

period

Yield since 
start-up

01.08.2006  1 069  n.a.  n.a.
 31.12.2006  1 267  18.5 %  18.5 %
 30.06.2007  1 556  22.8 %  45.5 %
31.12.2007  1 665  7.0 %  55.7 %
30.06.2008  1 664  0.0 %  55.7 %
31.12.2008 1 344  - 19.2 % 25.7%
30.06.2009 1 369 1.9 % 28.1 %
31.12.2009 1 465 7.0 % 37.0 %
30.06.2010 1 595 8,9 % 49,2 %
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Long market rates fell markedly in the first half of 2010, causing a negative trend of NOK 
9.1m in the interest rate 
swaps’ market value since 
31.12.2009. The interest 
rate swaps accordingly 
showed a negative market 
value of NOK 18.1m as of 
30.06.2010.  
 
In the first half-year the 
entire bank debt of NOK 
43m in Sandnes 
Sentrumsutvikling AS was 
extended by three years to 
30.06.2013. There were no 
changes in paid-in equity 
capital in the Company in 
the first half of 2010.  
 
The Company had 51 
shareholders at the half-
year mark.  

 
MARKET COMMENTARY 
 
Norway 
The property market showed a positive trend in the first half of 2010. Rental prices in Oslo 
appear to have passed the bottom and are again rising weakly. Despite this, we note that the 
upturn in property values seen in the year’s first quarter subsided slightly in the second 
quarter. This is due inter alia to the debt challenges faced in Europe. The market turbulence 

has pushed down long 
rates substantially. 
 
The credit risk premium 
in the Norwegian bond 
market has risen 
somewhat since year-end, 
bringing a rise in banks’ 
funding costs. However, 
interbank competition for 
borrowers has grown, and 
banks appear to be 
absorbing some of the 
higher funding costs 
themselves.  
 
The interest margin on 

new loans is now in the area 150-200 basis points compared with 200-300 basis points at the 
peak in the first quarter of 2009. Norges Bank raised its key rate by 0.25 percentage point in 
May and retained it unchanged at 2.00% in August 2010. Nordea Markets anticipate an 
increase of 1.25 percentage points in the key rate in the two years ahead, and an increase of 
about 1.00 percentage point. 
 
 

Source: Nordea eMarkets 

Summary of loans, rate swaps and caps
Loan portfolio per 30.06.2010
Loans MNOK 462.1
Loans expiring 2010-2012 MNOK 22.7
Weighted duration Years 11.6
   of wihch NOK 58 %
   of which SEK 42 %

Rate swaps per 30.06.2010
Amount MNOK 237.4
Average duration Years 4.8
Part of loans secured 51 %
   of which NOK 57 %
   of which SEK 43 %
Average fixed rate NOK ex. margin 4.82 %
Average fixed rate SEK ex. margin 4.08 %

Interest cap MSEK 60
Strike 5.50 %
Duration Years 2.1
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The volume of commercial property transactions was about NOK 18bn in the first half of 
2010, which is higher than the volume for the full year 2009. Union Gruppen and other 
leading players expect an annual volume of NOK 30-35bn in 2010. 
 
Newsec puts the prime yield for office premises in Oslo at about 6.00% in the second quarter 
of 2010 (unchanged from the first quarter) and about half a percentage point higher in Bergen, 
Trondheim and Stavanger.  
 
DnB NOR Markets expects (second quarter 2010) Norway’s GDP to grow by 1.2% in 2010, 
1.5% in 2011 and 2.0% in 2012. 
 

 
 
The above chart, based on valuations by Newsec, shows that that property values in Norway’s four 
largest cities in the last two years were on a downward trend through the financial crisis and bottomed 
out in the second half of 2009. Property values have thereafter been on a positive trend up to the 
present. Source: Newsec  
 
Sweden 
2009 was a tough year for the Swedish economy, but the outlook for 2010 is more positive, 
and several reports indicate that Sweden will recover more rapidly than some other European 
countries.  
 
According to Newsec, yields in Sweden stabilised in the course of 2009 and fell by 0.25 
percentage points in the period from the fourth quarter of 2009 to the second quarter of 2010 
to, respectively, 5.00% (Stockholm CBD), 6.00% (Gothenburg CBD) and 6.25 % (Malmo 
CBD). 
 
According to Jones Lang LaSalle, transactions totalling about SEK 46.4bn were carried out in 
Sweden in the first half 2010, of which 28bn in the second quarter, an increase of 194% over 
the first half of 2009. 
 
DnB NOR Markets expect (second quarter 2010) Sweden’s GDP to grow by 2.0% in 2010, 
3.5% in 2011 and 3.4% in 2012.  
 
Swedish GDP has moved sharply in a positive direction over the past year as a result of 
expansionary fiscal and monetary policy, as well as impetus from increased export demand. 
 
The Swedish labour market had a tough year in 2009, in part because of challenges facing the 
country’s car industry. The largest increase in unemployment has been in the production 
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sector (manufacturing industry). Unemployment is expected to peak in 2010, at 9.5%. No 
reduction in the jobless total is anticipated before 2011.  
 
 
PROPERTY UPDATE 
 
Sømmegården (40.6%) 
DnB NOR has moved out of an area totalling 1,443 square metres (12.1% of lettable floorage) 
in Sømmegården even though the rental contract does not expire until August 2011. 
Akademiet Sandnes AS, the largest tenant on the property, has already signed a lease on 32% 
of the above space on a long-term contract. DnB pays rent on the remaining space until 
contract expiry on 30.09.2011, and work is in progress on reletting this space.  
 
Innherredsveien (100%) 
A dialogue has been initiated with the Norwegian University of Science and Technology, 
Trondheim, (NTNU), which disposes over space totalling 7,069 square metres with renewal 
scheduled for 01.09.2012. Of total floorage of 18,532 square metres, the property had just 250 
square metres of vacant space at the end of the second quarter. 
 
Trollåsveien (100%) 
In the second quarter a five-year rental agreement was signed with Waterlogic Norge AS for 
an area of 506 square metres. The company moved in on 1 September. 
 
Klostergate (70.98%) 
The construction project is proceeding as planned in terms of progress made and cost budget, 
and collaboration between the tenants, developer and contractor is good. The construction 
process is monitored through meetings between the construction firm and subcontractors, 
tenants and owner. 
 

 
Klostergata in Trondheim, planned completion in November 2010. 
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Lund Business Park 
The erection of Axis Communication’ new building is proceeding as planned and occupancy 
is scheduled for the turn of the month October-November 2010. 
 
Å&R Carton further expanded their rental area to about 24,000 square metres by the end of 
the second quarter 2010, an increase of about 6,000 square metres since mid-2009.  
 

 
 Lund Business Park 
 
ACCOUNTS FOR THE FIRST HALF OF 2010 
 
Enclosed is an unaudited set of half-yearly accounts as of 30.06.2010 for the NBNP Group, 
prepared under simplified IFRS. Figures for the first half of 2009 and figures from the annual 
accounts for 2009 are shown for the purpose of comparison. Notes have not been prepared. 
 
Total revenues for the first half of 2010 came to NOK 30.4m compared with NOK 34.7m in 
the first half of 2009. 
 
The Group's total operating expenses in the first half of 2010 came to NOK 16.4m compared 
with NOK 22.5m in the same period last year. This figure includes current operating expenses 
on all investment properties and the Manager's fee. 
 
Operating revenues and operating expenses for the first half of 2009 and 2010 are not directly 
comparable owing to a change in the accounting treatment of joint costs on the Swedish 
properties. Operating profit, however, is comparable, and reflects a real, underlying increase 
in rental income after joint costs of around NOK 2m in the period. 
 
The item "Share of profit including change in value of related company" totalling NOK 0.4m 
shows the share of profit in respect of the company's stake in Sømmegården (40.6%), 
including value changes on the property and interest rate swaps in the first half of 2010. In the 
company accounts for Sømmegården AS (100% basis), rental revenue comes to NOK 6.0m in 
the first half of 2010 while profit before tax, depreciation and value changes of interest rate 
swaps and property came to NOK 3.1m in the same period. 
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The Group's operating profit before value changes on investment properties came to NOK 
14.0m for the first half of 2010, compared with NOK 12.3m in the same period last year. 
 
The Group's investment properties showed in the first half of 2010 a net value increase of 
NOK 40.9m compared with NOK 5.2m for the first half of 2009. 
 
Declining interest rates in Norway and Sweden resulted in a negative trend in the market 
value of the company's financial instruments. In the first half of 2010 this had a profit effect 
of NOK 9.1m. 
 
The Group's profit before tax in the first half of 2010 amounted to NOK 37.2m compared 
with NOK 14.4m in the same period of 2009, and post-tax profit to NOK 39.5m compared 
with NOK 14.4m. Tax provision as per 30.06.2010 is an imputed tax benefit resulting from 
the declining value of interest rate swaps. The Group's total assets at the end of the second 
quarter of 2010 came to NOK 1,104.2m compared with NOK 944.2m at the same point in 
2009. Of this, investment properties account for NOK 1,023.5m compared with NOK 829.8m 
as of 30.06.2009. The increase is due both to an increase in property values and to value 
increments resulting from property development. As of 30.06.2010 the Company had a 
liquidity holding (cash and other placements) worth NOK 47.1m compared with NOK 85.4m 
as of 30.06.2009. 
 
The Group's long-term interest-bearing nominal debt as at 30.06.2010 totalled NOK 488.9m 
compared with NOK 424.9m as at 30.06.2009. The increase in long-term debt is due 
primarily to higher loan drawdown at Klostergata in connection with the construction project. 
 
As of 30.06.2010 the Group's interest rate swaps had a negative value of NOK 19.1m 
compared with NOK 11.6m the previous year. 
 
The Group's equity capital as of 30.06.2010 totalled NOK 546.3m compared with 447.0m as 
of 30.06.2009, corresponding to an equity ratio of, respectively, 49.5% compared with 47.3%. 
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North Bridge Nordic Property group - Income statement

Figures in TNOK  1.Jan - 30 Jun 2010  1.Jan - 30 Jun 2009 2009

Operating income and operating costs
Rental income 30 448 34 316 71 475
Other operating income -                                  410 909
Total operating income 30 448 34 726 72 384

Operating costs
Other operating costs (16 434) (21 962)                              (51 165)                  
Depreciation -                                 (499)                                   -                             
Loss on sale on property -                                 -                                         (2 660)                    
Loss on option -                                 -                                         (3 119)                    
Total operating costs (16 434) (22 460)                            (56 944)                 

Operating profit before value changes 14 013 12 266 15 440

Value changes in investment properties 40 995 5 236 46 208
Value changes and profit from associated companies 386 8 526

Operating profit 55 394 17 502 70 174

Financial income and costs
Interest income 456 3 084 2 505
Other financial income 66 6 000 1 130
Value regulation financial instruments (9 097) (731)                                   851
Interest expenses (9 246) (11 390)                              (18 260)                  
Other financial costs (382)                           (86)                                     (7 372)                    
Net financial items (18 203)                     (3 123)                              (21 146)                 

Profit before tax 37 191 14 380 49 028
Tax 2 307 -                                         (571)                       
Net profit for the year 39 498 14 380 48 457

North Bridge Nordic Property group - Balance sheet

Figures in TNOK  30.06.2010 30.06.2009 31.12.2009

ASSETS

Tangible assets
Investment properties 1 023 496 829 777 918 590
Total tangible assets 1 023 496 829 777 918 590

Financial assets
Long-term receivables 8 250 9 137 8 686
Investments in associates 18 314 18 076
Total financial assets 26 564 9 137 26 762

Total fixed assets 1 050 060 838 914 945 352

Current assets

Receivables
Accounts receivable 2 899 10 568 4 803
Other receivables 4 134 9 298 4 357
Total receivables 7 033 19 866 9 160

Bank deposits and cash 47 130 85 397 50 157

Total current assets 54 163 105 263 59 317

Total assets 1 104 223 944 176 1 004 670
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THEME ARTICLE ON LUND BUSINESS PARK 
 
Background 
With the official opening of Lund Business Park on 6 May 2010, the properties previously 
known as Södra Industriområdet, Lyckebacken and nos. 3 and 5 Lyckebacken acquired a new 
name. In conjunction with the tenants, we have opted to designate the area as a "business 
park", since this better reflects developments in the area and the plans ahead. 
 
Lund and the Øresund region 
Lund Municipality’s clear-cut ambition is that Lund should be perceived as Northern Europe's 
leading and most attractive area for education, research and ideas-based industry. Historically, 
the municipality has an excellent track record as regards business development but has in the 
last 10 years lost the impetus provided by Malmo Municipality which has channelled many 
new establishments and relocations to Västra Hamnen. The adopted investments in MaxLab 
IV and ESS totalling SEK 15 – 20 billion can help to substantially strengthen Lund’s position. 
The localisation of ESS (European Spallation Source) in Lund, which was adopted last year, 
shows that Lund Municipality’s ambition has borne fruit.  
 
Lund Municipality has a population of about 110,000 along with 40,000 students. Lund 
currently has 11,000 registered companies and about 700 new companies are established each 
year. The public sector is a major employer with about 25,000 staff dispersed across the 
municipality, the Skåne region and the University of Lund. The largest private sector 
employers are TetraPak and Sony Ericsson with 3,500 and 3,000 employees respectively. 
 

North Bridge Nordic Property group - Balance sheet

Figures in TNOK  30.06.2010 30.06.2009 31.12.2009
EQUITY

Paid in equity
Share capital 163 975 163 975 163 975
Share premium reserve 30 029 30 029 30 029
Other paid in equity 196 770 196 770 196 770
Total paid in equity 390 774 390 774 390 774

Retained equity
Other equity 133 488 49 605 91 723
Minority interests 21 995 6 606 17 722
Total retained equity 155 483 56 211 109 445

Total equity 546 257 446 985 500 219

LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liability 16 916 16 923 18 152

Long-term liabilities
Liability to credit institutions 483 810 407 881 427 457
Other long-term liabilities 5 104 5 415 5 022
Financial instruments 19 109 11 607 10 177
Total long-term liabilities 508 024 424 903 442 656

Short-term liabilities
Liability to credit institutions 2 665 7 286 2 685
Accounts payable 24 058 20 428 22 001
Taxes 287 (1 276)                                3 029
Other short-term liabilities 6 016 28 927 15 928
Total short-term liabilities 33 026 55 365 43 643

Total liabilities 557 966 497 191 504 451

Total liabilities and equity 1 104 223 944 176 1 004 670
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Lund together with Malmo and Copenhagen represent essential elements in what is often 
referred to as the "dynamic Øresund region". The Øresund region has about 3.5m inhabitants, 
140,000 students and 12,000 researchers and has the best educated population in northern 
Europe. 
 
Lund has a direct train link to Kastrup, Northern Europe's largest airport, and the journey time 
is 40 minutes. The train journey between Lund and Malmo takes 20 minutes. 
 
Other facilities in Lund 
Lund Municipality is responsible for a venture called Lund NE, where NE stands for North 
East. The Ideon research park and companies such as Sony Ericsson and the medical-
technology company Gambro are located in this area. Ideon lies about 2 kilometres north west 
of downtown Lund, on the trunk road to Stockholm. 
 
Ideon, established in 1983, is probably Sweden’s first and largest research park. About 500 
companies have developed with Ideon as an essential part of their start-up platform. The best 
known are Ericsson Mobile Communications, Axis Communications, Opsis, Framfab and AU 
systems. Ideon currently has 260 companies with a total of 3,000 staff dispersed across 
110,000 square metres of offices and laboratories. Ideon is owned by Ikano Fastigheter, a 
company in the IKEA Group. Possibilities for expansion in this area are now limited. 
 
A number of new initiatives will generate activity in Lund’s southern and western districts. 
Two of the Sweden's largest property companies have established or are planning business 
centres in Lund’s southern district – in S:t Lars Företagsområde and the World Trade Center. 
Lund Business Park is situated in the south west. 
 
Midrock Properties, one of Sweden’s larger private property companies, operates the World 
Trade Center in Malmo and plans to establish a World Trade Center in Lund.  
 
The centre is expected to comprise about 20,000 square metres of office space in addition to a 
hotel with 185 rooms and a small number of dwelling units. 
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Map of Lund 
 
Lund Business Park 
Lund Business Park today comprises a stock of property totalling 75,000 square metres, and 
about 700 people are employed there. Considerable development potentials are offered by the 
property which covers a site of 250,000 square metres of which less than half is currently 
developed. Just 1.5 kilometres from the city core, Lund Business Park is one of the larger 
undeveloped sites in central Lund.  
 
The objective ahead is to further develop the property with a high utilisation ratio, and to offer 
a product for businesses in need of production, laboratory and/or office premises. 
 

S:t Lars Företagsområde is a newly established business 
park featuring 20,000 square metres of office space. It is 
possible to build up to 45,000 square metres of office 
space in the same area. The owner is Sveareal. 
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The largest tenants, Flextrus and Å&R Carton, are both expansive companies in the 
packaging industry, which is one of the ventures for the Skåne region. We will therefore 
strive to ensure that Lund Business Park becomes a natural choice to locate companies in this 
industry. In the short term the focus is on various rental projects, along with a possible new 
cafeteria facility.  
 
As mentioned in previous updates, 
we are working closely vis-à-vis 
existing tenants to facilitate their 
expansion. The effort has borne 
fruit in this quarter as previously. 
Both Flextrus and Torda Ink, on 
the back of acquisitions, have 
signalled further expansion in 
Lund Business Park. 
 
As mentioned in previous updates, 
we are working closely vis-à-vis 
existing tenants to facilitate their 
expansion. The effort has borne 
fruit in this quarter as 
previously. Both Flextrus and 
Torda Ink, on the back of acquisitions, have signalled further expansion in Lund Business 
Park. 
 
CORPORATE INFORMATION 
 
New appraiser in Sweden  
As from the second quarter of 2010 the Manager has opted to use a single appraiser (Newsec) 
for all properties in the same portfolio in order to ensure consistent valuations.  
 
Reporting 
In addition to quarterly status reports that are sent to all shareholders to the address registered 
in the VPS, significant corporate news is posted on the internet at www.nfmf.no (Norwegian 
Securities Dealers Association’s information service) and at www.northbridge.no. 
 
 
 
Sincerely yours 
North Bridge Nordic Property AS/ 
North Bridge Management AS 
 
(Sign.) 
Eivind Devold 
CEO 
 
Oslo, 8 September 2010 
 

Newbuilding for Axis, Lund Business Park 


